used in fair value measurements

The Group’s financial controller is responsible for the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities
required for financial reporting purposes, including Level 3 fair value measurements. The Group’s financial
controller reports directly to the board of directors of the Company for these fair value measurements.
Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the financial controller and the board
of directors of the Company.

  Biological assets — potted vegetables:

Valuation technique
Unobservable
inputs Range

Effect on fair value for
increase of inputs

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Cost and market
approach

Market price Renminbi
(“RMB”) 15-
RMB16 per pot

RMB15-RMB16
per pot

Increase

Scrap rate 3.45%-4.76% 3.45%-4.76% Decrease

  Sensitivity analysis

The following tables illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of our biological assets that would arise
if the market price of potted vegetable produce had changed during the periods indicated, assuming all
other variables remained constant. The fair value of the biological assets increases when the market
price increases, and decreases when the market price decreases.

Changes in market price –30% –15% 15% 30%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

30 June 2024 (1,958) (979) 979 1,958
31 December 2023 (2,542) (1,271) 1,271 2,542

24

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Fujing Holdings Co., Limited ｜ 2024 INTERIM REPORT

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (d) Other risk exposure of the biological assets

The Group is also exposed to risks arising from (i) regulatory and environmental risks; (ii) climate and
other risks; and (iii) price risk. Details of such risks have been disclosed in note 14.

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group identifies reportable segments according to the types of products they offer.

The directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”), have determined that